

64544-7

64544-7

No. 645447

COURT OF APPEALS
DIVISION 1
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

CAROL MAVIS
Appellant

v.

KING COUNTY PUBLIC HOSPITAL NO. 2
Respondent

APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF

Mario A. Bianchi
WSBA No. 31742
LASHER, HOLZAPFEL,
SPERRY & EBBERSON, PLLC
2600 Two Union Square
601 Union Street
Seattle, Washington 98101-4000
Phone: (206) 624-1230
Attorneys for Appellant

2008 MAR 19 PM 3:13


ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

A. Assignment of Error	1
B. Introduction	3
C. Statement of the Case	6
1. Background of Underlying Lawsuit	6
2. Facts Salient To Appeal	7
A. Notice of Claim Sent by Certified Mail To Steven Brown.....	7
B. Evergreen Healthcare’s Denial of Request For Admissions No. 21 and No. 22.....	9
C. Evergreen Healthcare’s Motion For Summary Judgment	10
D. CEO Steven Brown was <i>not</i> the designated Agent of Evergreen Healthcare.	11
E. Superior Court’s Decision.....	14
D. Standard of Review	15
E. Argument	16
1. The trial court erred in granting Evergreen Healthcare’s motion for summary judgment because Evergreen Healthcare failed to follow the procedures for designating an agent as required by RCW 4.96.020(2).	17
A. Legal Authority.....	18
B. Application of Facts to Law.....	18

2.	The trial court erred in granting Evergreen Healthcare’s motion for summary judgment because Carol Mavis waited the full sixty day waiting period required by RCW 4.96.020(4) after presenting her claim on January 31, 2009, and then commencing her lawsuit against Evergreen Healthcare on April 3, 2009. The Washington State Legislature has so stated in its July, 2009, amendment to the statute which should be applied retroactively.	21
A.	Legal Authority.....	21
B.	Application.....	23
3.	The trial court erred in granting Evergreen Healthcare’s motion for summary judgment because Carol Mavis waited the full sixty day waiting period required by RCW 4.96.020(4) after presenting her claim on January 31, 2009, and then commencing her lawsuit against Evergreen Healthcare on April 3, 2009. The legislatures amendment to the statute is strong evidence of the statutes original intent.....	24
A.	Authority.....	24
B.	Application of Law to Facts.....	25
4.	The trial court erred in granting Evergreen Healthcare’s motion for summary judgment because Carol Mavis’ claim for damages was constructively received on Saturday, January 31, 2009. Washington case law recognizes the constructive receipt of claims for damage when equity dictates. <i>Stevens v. City of Centralia</i> , 86 Wn. App. 145, 936 P.2d 1141(1997).....	27
A.	Authority.....	27
B.	Application of Law to Facts.....	28
5.	The trial court erred in denying Carol Mavis her attorney fees and costs incurred in defending Evergreen Healthcare’s motion for summary judgment pursuant to CR 37(c). Evergreen Healthcare denied Carol Mavis Request for Admission asking Evergreen Healthcare to admit that it	

“received the attached document title *Claims Against King County Public Hospital District No. 2* on January 31, 2009.....30

A. Authority.....30

B. Application to the Facts.....30

Attorneys Fees on Appeal.....32

Conclusion32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Ellis v. City of Seattle</i> , 142 Wn.2d 450, 460 n.3, 13 P.3d 1065 (2000)	16
<i>Jones v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 146 Wn.2d 291, 300, 45 P.3d 1068 (2002)	15
<i>Matter of Marriage of Blickenstaff</i> , 71 Wn. App. 489, 494, 859 P.2d 646 (1993)25	
<i>Medina v. Public Utility District No. 1 of Benton County</i> , 147 Wn.2d 303, 317, 53 P.3d 993 (2002).....	17
<i>Miller v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 366 P.2d 214, 216 (1962) <i>citing Cowiche Growers v. Bates</i> , 10 Wn.2d 585, 117 P.2d 624 (1941) and <i>Carpenter v. Butler</i> , 32 Wn.2d 371, 201 P.2d 704 (1949).....	25
<i>Powers v. Kansas City</i> , 224 Mo.App. 70, 18 S.W.2d 545 (1929)	22
<i>Ravsten v. Department of Labor and Industries</i> , 108 Wn.2d 143, 736 P.2d 265 (1987).....	25
<i>Riojas v. Grant County PUD</i> , 117 Wn. App. 694, 696 n.1, 72 P.3d 1093 (2003) 16	
<i>Sheehan v. Central Puget Sound Regional Transit Authority</i> , 155 Wn.2d 790, 797, 123 P.3d 88 (2005).....	16
<i>Sing v. John L. Scott, Inc.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 24, 29, 948 P.2d 816 (1997).....	16
<i>Stevens v. City of Centralia</i> , 86 Wn. App. 145, 936 P.2d 1141(1997) . 2, 6, 27, 28	
<i>Troxell v. Rainier Public School District No. 307</i> , 154 Wn.2d 345, 11 P.3d 1173(2005).....	23
<i>Waggoner v. Ace Hardware Corp.</i> , 134 Wn.2d 748, 755, 953 P.2d 88 (1998.)2, 5, 25	

Washington Waste Systems, Inc. v. Clark County, 115 Wn.2d 74, 78,794 P.2d 508 (1990)..... 1, 5, 23

Washington Waste Systems, Inc. v. Clark County, 115 Wn.2d 74, 78,794 P.2d 508 (1990) citing *State v. Jones*, 110 Wn.2d 74, 82, 750 P.2d 620 (1988) 1, 23

Statutes

RCW 4.92.010-020 14

RCW 4.96 passim

RCW 4.96.020 passim

RCW 4.96.020(2)..... passim

RCW 4.96.020(4)..... passim

Other Authorities

Resolution No. 818-08 12, 13, 14, 19

Rules

CR 37(c)..... passim

CR 5(b)(2)(A) 10

CR 56(c)..... 16
